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ORDER 

By Hon bie Mr.Kuldip Singh..Member(Judl) 

Applicant has filed this OA whereby he has 

challenaed an order dated 6.2,2003 accordina to which the 

applicant continues to be placed under suspension under 

Rule 10(5)(c) of the CCS (CCA) Rules because a crimiiaI.. 



case is pending against the applicant since 1993, 	the 

Wlicant has also challonaed order Annexure A-2 vide 

which he has not been allowed to resume duty. There i. 

another order dated 31. 1 . ZUOz Anriexure A-3 Contiflujr1a the 

applicant under suspension under Rule i0(5)(b) of 	XS 
(CCA) 

Rules as the same are stated to be arbitrary. 

unfair, 	
uniustified illegal and against the prirc:je 

of natural justice and has prayed for quashing of the 

same. 

Z. 	 The 	brief 	facts 	of the case 	are 	that the 
applicant 	

was working as an Assjstaiit Uiroctor under the 

respondents and claims that throughout his service he 
has 

been 	
appreciated and has been assigned to look after 

the 
leaa.j 	matters 	and also 	to make investigation 	about 51 
cases 	relating 	to complaints of misconduct 	of 	various 

officers/officials 	etc. 	Because 	of 	that 	the 	Office 
Bearers 	of 	the Employees Association had become 	hiaseci 
and 	

orejudiced against the applicant and they wanted to 

settle 	
score with him and they had been making corwlj1t 

against him also, 	which 	proved to be false. 

3. 	
it is further submitted that in one of suc 

case an employee, namely. Smt. Asha Mehta working at a 

f raining Centre at Haryana under Shri Harish Mathur, the 

Carpet training Officer, submitted a claim for her 3 

years salary after obtaining a false duty c'ert:tficaiE. 

from Shri Mathur. 	ftc applicant investigated the same 

and found that the certificate given by Shri Mathur 	as 

false one but one Shri Ashok Shah who had soft corner for 

Smt. Asha Mehta so much so that he had got 6ol..  

transferred to New Delhi did not like the investigation 



reoort aiven by the applicant over the claim of Smt. 

Asha Mehta' and he had become preudicec1 aaainst the 

applicant. 

it is further submitted that on one such 

occasion said Shri Shah had asked for certain documeits 

from the applicant orally but when the applicant insisted 

for a written request Shri Shah again got irritated and 

became further preludiced towards the applicant. 

Similarly 	Shri Shah s 	medical claim 	as 

rejected so that was another reason that Shri Shah became 

more preludice again with the result that when the 

applicant had become eligible for second ACP uparadation 

although no vigilance case was contemplated or pendingi  

against him but at the behest of Shri Shah his ACP was 

not cleared. Even Smt. Mehta had fi'•led a false 

complaint against the applicant. 

Fhereafter the applicant was subiected to 

frequent transfers. 	rhus Shri Shah always want to harm 

the applicant but somehow he got a, case registered 

against the applicant for his performance while 

functionina as Assistant Director at Service Centre, 

Ailahabad during the year 1990-91 so a charge-sheet dated 

13.12.ZOOI was issued after more than about 12 	years 

about his said performance. 	ihereafter applicant filed 

an OA challenging the said charge-sheet. 	However',, 	the 

suspension of the applicant was continued under Rule 

10(5)(b) because a criminal case against the applicant 

had been pending since 199:. 

I 



1 	 Furth r 	applicant s suspension 	was 	also 

continued because another deoartmenta,l proceeding a. aiftst 

huri was contemplated. 	However, the order dated 1.2.2002 

was staved by this tribunal. 

8. 	 it is further stated that continuina 

suspension of the applicant is liable to he quashed cu 

the same reasoning on the basis of which the order dated 

1.2.2002 was putto stay. 

9, 	 it is further submitted that respondents with 

some mala fide intention issued two more charge sheets 

dated 12.8. 2002 and WA.ZOOZ to further harass the 

applicant, as enquiry in those charge-sheets have ftot 

been issued, 	though suspension has been reviewed but 

subsistence allowance has not been enhanced. 

	

IL 	 it is further submitted that on 30. 12.2002 the 

Tribunal quashed the charge-sheet dated 13.12.2001 as 

well as the suspension order.  

1 I . 	 It is further submitted 	that since 	the 

charge-sheet has been quashed so the earlier suspension 

could not be continued. A representation to that effect 

was also given when the suspension order dated 13. 12. 2001 

was quashed and thereafter the applicant want to report:. 

for duty but he was not aiven duty. 

12. 	 it is further submitted that after the ordeu" 

	

was 	passed by this jr ibunal the respondents withdrew the 

charge-sheet dated 13.12.2001 and also the suspertsori 

order 	13.12,2001. 	However, they kept in forch the order 

MAI 



dated 311.ZUO2 cortinuina suspension of the applicant 

under Rule 10(5)(b) of the CCS (CCA) Rules because a 

criminal case was pendina against the applicant since 

1993, so now the main prayer of the applicant is to sth 

his continuina suspension which is continuing since 

31.1.ZOOZ under Rule 10(5)(b). 

13 As 	regards 	the 	criminal case 	is 	concerned 

applicant pointed 	out 	that 	a FiR 	was 	regtstered 	on 

.6. 	I 993 when 	shiftira 	of 	office 	was 	aoina 	or 	and 

applicant and 	Shri 	Mishra 	was assigned 	the 	work 	of' 

shifting of 	Central 	Region office and 	Carpet 	Weaving 

Training and Service Centre both located at. Lucknow fromi 

their 	old office 	to the Maharagar 	Extension s 	Lucknow. 

Shri Suryavanshi  had lodged a complaint that 	the applicant 

and 	Shni. Mishra had abused and beaten Shri 	Suryavanshi. 

However, the applicant has been involved in a male 	AN.  

mariner 	in the 	said 	FIR. 	Shri 	Mishra 	has 	not 	been 

suspended till date but the applicant was suspended vide 

order 	dated 31.1.2002 	because of 	the same criminal case. 

Thus 	there is discrimination against the 	applicant 	as: 

Shni 	Mishra who 	was 	the main 	accused 	has 	not 	been 

suspended whereas applicant has been suspended 

1. The respondents have 	restored to 	pick and 

choose policy which 	is 	not. permissible. 	Respondents have: 

even 	revoked 	the suspension order 	in 	favour 	of Shri 

Prabhakaran 	who had thrown paper weight immediately on 

his 	lady superior officer. Similarly suspension 	of N. K. 

Jha was also revoked who was suspended because of serious 

offences 	whereas applicant is 	unnecessarily being 

continued under suspension. 



is. 	it is also stated that Rule iotsi (b) carnot be,  

invoked by the respondents because characs have rot yet 

been framed against the applicant in the or imina: 	case 

which is Pending since 1993 and disciplif)ary proceedinas 

have commenced earlier so COntj.nujia suspensjot1 of the 

apJ. icart is illegal. 

16. 
it is further submitted that since the basic 

suspension order dated 13. 12. 2001 has been quashed o j 
515poflSo 	

cannot be continued and fresh order has to be 

passed. 

17. 	
it is fur ther submitted that suspension1 is 

resorted to only when there is appreherisjc 	that 	the 

accused may tamper with the documentary or oral evidence. 

if it was not apprehended for the last 10 years that the 

applicnt would tamper with documentary or oral evidence 

how could he now do so after a lapse of 10 veai- s, 
.4 

18, 	
Moreover the main accused Shri Mishra has riot 

been Suspended whereas the app:Ljcarit has been susperded,, 

is. 	
ihus it is stated that the order is liable to 

be quashej and ho should be allowed to joint duty. 

20, 	
!he respondents are contesting the OA. 

Respondents pleaded that the backgroud of the appflot 

is not qood. Complaints of various natures ranging from 

harassment to his subordinate official to expioltCt(),) of 

women emDloye0g from acceotir1g grafts from Outsjder's to 

seek commission on differei't Payments from e•mpioye. sQ 



as embe27lement of Government money to remain3 
ahi 

uutho:isediv has beer, .Lev o4 in the comolair,ts 
	Uhos 

comr)Ieirit S 
were not inquired into so the apo1 :icar,t 

manqd to get Scot free despite his corifessioj 
	riaht 

from the entry into the deoartmerit the appj icant has been 

lrdu1ajr,a in almost all the erquiries/disciplirry 

Proceethnas in one or the other way and u 
	I sed aJ 	s 

wea 0  (-) rl  S to settle his scores. 	These facts have been 
observed by the cvc 

and on the advice of (VC, a 

I dated 13 - 12 -ZOOZ was served upon the 

apolicant so keeping his past record in minc the 

aoDljoit has been Placed under Suspensioi 	to prevent 

tampering of records. On a later steac two other ctre 

were found to be, prima fade, sustained against the 

applicant and accordiriajy his suspension, was etenj 
	lUu 

both 	the cases too, 	
the criminal oroceedings are still 

pending and there are some other,  charges also aaai nst 

applicant which are under investiga0, 

in so far as the case of Smt. Asha Mehta is 
concerned 	

it is quite surprising though in the first 

part of his enquiry the apPlicant found Shrj 
	Hj 

Nathur guilty of Issuing false certificate in favour of 

Smt. 	
Asha Mehta on the ground that she had not attende( 

her duty for a long time. But in the second and final 

part of the enquiry the applicant found no wrong on the- 

ort of said Snit. 	
Mehta and strongly recommended 

regulajisj0., of her absencp and payment of all 
	waaes 

for 	those periods too. 	F i n d i n g 	the report to be 
contradictory 	

the discipJinajy authoi-jty appojf,-(d a 

team of 3 officers to further enquire into the matter and 

to arrive at a concjusjon 	The team examjncd i.ss 



.8. 

found the report devoid of any merit and in the meantim 

At. 	Asha Mehta and Shri Harish Mathur have complained 

against the -applicant for seeking bribe which is undei 

investigation. 

it is further submitted that the applicant 

just tried to assassin the character of the respondent. 

Na4 knowina the very fact that power to trartsfer an 

employee is vested in respondent No.2 only. 

it is denied that the charge-sheets dated 

12.8.2002 and 10.9.2002 are false and ar'bitary. 

ftc suspension order e<tended against the 

applicant belongs to other charges and as per r ules 

required to be continued till the completion of the 

disciplinary proceedings. 

it is also submitted that one criminal 

proceeding and two disciplinary proceedings for rnaor 

penalty are still pending against the applicant so it is 

not found in public interest to join duties as his 

suspension 	is co ri t i n ue d t i Ii 	the pr ocee di rt gs 	are 

completed and it has been found necessary to continue the 

applicant under suspension. 

Rejoinder was also filed wherein facts 

reiterated in the OA had been reiterated. 

We have heard the learned counsel for the-

parties and gone through the record. 

3 



J. 

9. 

Lg. 	 Ehe 	learned 	counsel 	ao oearing for 	the 

applicant submitted that though an FiR was :odqed aaaist 

the applicant at the behest of one Shri Suryavanshi on 

the 	allegations of commission of attrocj ties or SC 

emoioyees and the case is being tried by 
Special Judge 

	

for SC/si. However, charges against the applicant 	have 

been framed under Section 323 IPC and no charge under the 

special act for dealing with the atrocities on SC has 

been framed against the applicant rather the charges 

under those proceedings have been framed against Skri 

Mishr a but he has not been placed under suspension 

whereas applicant is kept under suspension. 

29. 	
it is further pointed out that when coaccused 

against whom serious charges are there has not beer 

Suspended then it is discriminatory and as such the 

applicant cannot he kept under suspension because of the 

crimi.1--tal case. 

.0. 	
Jhe learned counsel for the applicant has also 

referred to Swamynews of November, 2002 in case of fakesh 

Kumar 	Sharma Vs. 	U.OI. of Jaipu' Bench in OA No. 

I /5/2002 wherein it has been observed as under-•- 

An employee who is suspended on a criminal 
charge should not be allowed to remain under suspensor 11  tiii 	is finally  acquitted after trial• 

31. 	
ftc court had also observed that it is a 

matter of common knowledge that a criminal case take, 

years together to conclude as there is a catena of 

decisjons of the Hon ble Apex Court as well as various 

High Courts to the effect that if a person has beni 

suspended on a criminal charge, the competent authority 



should riot allow him to remain under susoensior till he 

is finally acauitted after trial. 	If the applicant. 

continued under suspension for an indefinite period, 	it 

would a m o u n t to wasteful 	experidi ture which can be 

avoided. 	The applicant has also referred to a iudqmerit 

of 	K. 	Sukherdar Reddy Vs. State of A. P. 	and Another 

reoor ted in 	1999 soc (L&s) 1088 wFiereir 	it has been 

observed as foliows- 

Another vital fact which has come on record 
is that in the criminal case a number of senior lAS; 
officers. even s e n i o r to the appellant, may be found 
involved but nothing positive or definite can be sai.d as 
vet as the investigation is likely to take time. 	The 
matter is pending with the police since 1 12.1996 when 
the FiR was lodged at Anakapalli Town Police Station. 
The investiaation has not been completed although aboilt 
tWOE:Uid-a-half years have passed. We do not know how 
long it will take to complete the investiaatjons. 	That 
beinq so, 	the officer of the rank of the appellant, 
against whom it has now come out that the di. scipi.irar 
proceedings are not contemplated, cannot be kept under 
suspension for an indefinite period particularly in a 
s.ttua.tion where many more senior officers may UI tirriatel y 

be found involved, but the appellant alone has been 
placed under suspension, the 	G o v e r n m e n t cannot 	be 
permitted to resort to selective suspension., it caruot 
be permitted to place an officer under suspension jLnst to 
exhibit arid feign that action against the officers, 
irrespective of their high status in the service 
hierarchy, would be taken', 

32. 	 So relying upon this judgment the learned 

counsel for the applicant submitted that Iii this very case 

when Shni Mishna and applicant are involved and charges 

against Shri Mishra are more serious so why the 

debar tirient 	has 	chosen a selective suspension 	and 

suspended only the applicant and not Shni Nishra, 	whiclo 

cannot be allowed. 

.L. 	 On the contrary the learned counsel for the 

respondents submitted that the applicant i.s beino 

continued under suspension not because of criminal case 

alone but there are two more disciplinary Droceediigs 

ii 



o eridina against the applicant which is quite manifest 

from the impugned order itself whereby the department aci 

wtthdrawri the charge-sheet dated 13.12.2001 which was 

quashed vide order in OA 1 99 / 2002. However the orr 

dated :1.].yO0? vide which the aopljcant was placed under 

suspension in respect of the charge-siioets dated 

zOUz and 1 9.9.2u02 shaLl remain in force till 

further orders. 

34. 	 Referring to this the learned counsel for,  the 

respondents contended that continuing of suspension is 

not merely because of a criminal case but because of two 

other disciplinary proceedings which are pending 	aiist 

the applicant so this makes the case of the applicant 

distinguishably from the case of Shr'i Mishra. 

3.51 	 The counsel for the applicant has also argued 

that under the provisions of Rule 0( 5)(b) of the CCS 

Rules, 1965 when the basic order of suspension has 

been quashed then there can be no order continuino the 

suspension and thus the exercise of power by the 

respondents under Rule 10(5) (b) is au illegal exercise of 

power and this order coritinulrg the suspension should be 

quashed. 

On the contrary the learned counsel for the 

respondents submitted that the provisions of Rule. 

1U(5)(h) contemplate that when a Government servant is 

suspended or is deemed to have been suspended whether in 

connection with any disciplinary proceeding or otherwise 

and any other disciplinary proceeding is commenced aqaisrL 

him during the continuance of that suspension, the 



authority omq te 	to place him under SUSflS10fl may for  

reasons to be recorded by him in writina, direct that the 

Government servant shall continue to be under suspension 

until the termination of all or any of such proceedings. 

37. 	 We have also gone through the provisions of 

Rule 10(5)(h) and we find that it aives a vast power to 

the competent authority to pass an order for cortinukFig 

the suspension and competent authority after recordina the 

reasons in writing can continue the suspension. 

38 	 Admittedly, the applicant was under suspension 

and thereafter he had committed criminal offence and to 

other departmental charge-sheets have been issued against 

him. 	Those charge-sheets have been issued on 12. . ThU? 

and 10.9Z0O2 whereas the judgment quashed the earlier 

suspension had been passed on 30. 1220U2 so 	while 

complying with the judgment 	the depar trnent revoked 

suspension and charge-sheet which was challenged in the 

QA but the other charae-sheet which was not challenged on 

the basis of that the applicant can be continued under 

suspension. 

39, 	 The perusal of provisions vesting power with 

disciplinary authority under Rule 10(5)(b) goes to show 

that whenever an employee  is under suspension and if any 

other disciplinary proceeding is continuing against hirH 

for any other charge s  the authority competent to place 

him under suspension can direct that the Goverrtmeit 

servant be continued under suspension, so it is 

immaterial if the earlier suspension order had been 

MVM 



' 

quashed by the Tribunal. 	The disciplinary authority in 

exercise of powers under Rule 10(5) (h) can continue the 

suspension of the applicant. Moreover, the disciplinary 

authority had complied with the directions when they' 

revoked the suspension and charge-sheet which was 

challenged in the OA and disciplinary authority has a 

rjuht and power to keep the applicant under suspension in 

exercise of power under Rule 10(5)(b). it. is flot. 

reaui,red that a fresh order is to be passed for 

susoending 	the applicant 	thus we f i n d that 	this 

contention of the applicant has no merits. 

ihe perusal of the entire pleadings go 'to siow: 

that the applicant has mainly attacked the suspension 

order which was issued on the basis of the crirnihal 

charge for which he is facing trial before the Special 

Judge. Lucknow and as such applicant submits that when he 

has been charged under Section 32 of IPO which is a very 

minor offence and it is a selective suspension to that 

extent we may mention that the suspension in this case is 

not only because of the criminal offence for ihich the 

applicant is facing a trial with Shri Mishra. But it is 

also on the basis of the fact that two charge....sheets 

which have been issued by the department and disciplinary 

proceedings on those charge-sheets have to take place. 

thus we are of the considered opinion that the 

department has a right and power to keep the app1L1cat 

under suspension because of the cumulative effect of the 

criminal case as well as two other charae-sheets. 



42. 	 In view of the above. OA has no merits and th 
A 

same is dismissed. 	No costs. 

(s.A. Si - 	 (KULD1F" s'irH: 
MEMBER (A) 	 MEMBER (i) 

Rakesh 


